
 Application No. 16-020 at 1269 Surf Ave. 

 

City of Pacific Grove 

Architectural Review Board Report 

March 8, 2016 

 

To:    Chair Steres and Members of the Architectural Review Board 

Submitted By:  Wendy Lao, Assistant Planner 

Subject: Consideration of Architectural Permit and Tree Permit with Development 

(AP TPD 16-020) to demolish a one-story single-family residence of 1,375 

square feet, and to create a two-story single-family residence of 2,753 

gross square feet, including the removal of one Metrosideros tomentosa 

tree 

 

Recommendation: 

Final Approval subject to the attached conditions, including the removal of one tree branch and 

tree trimming. 

Background and Project Description: 

Application: Architectural Permit and Tree Permit With Development #16-020 

Location: 1269 Surf Ave. Pacific Grove, CA 93950  

APN: 006-014-002     Applicant: Jeanne C. Byrne, FAIA, Architect 

The project consists of a demolition of a single-story single-family residence of 1,375 square 

feet. The project proposes a 1,483 square foot first floor with a 502 square foot garage, and a 

920 square foot second floor including a balcony facing the front, creating a 2,753 gross square 

foot residence on an 8,180 square foot lot. The new structure will have shingle siding and a 

composition shingle roof. The applicant is also requesting the removal of one Metrosideros 

Tomentosa tree on the site. 

Staff Analysis: 

R-1-H Zoning Regulations: The proposed project is in conformance with all requirements of the 

R-1-H zone including, but not limited to, setbacks, height limits, and site coverage.  
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Architectural Review Guidelines: In staff’s findings, the project proposal is consistent with 

numerous Architectural Design Guidelines. One Architecture Review Guidelines the project 

appears to be consistent with includes: 

Guideline #36: Design a façade to provide visual interest to the street. 

Staff commends the design of the architecture in a neighborhood which consists of both 

one-story and two-story residences. 

Tree Removal within Architecture Review Guidelines: In staff’s findings, the project proposal 

appears to be inconsistent with several other Architecture Design Guidelines, particularly 

regarding trees: 

Guideline #21: The design and sitting of a dwelling should take into consideration all 

existing trees in order to avoid unneeded cutting and trimming. 

Guideline #22: Protect root systems of significant trees. 

Guideline #23: Consult the City Forester regarding tree protection measures during 

construction. 

Guideline #21 calls to avoid unneeded tree removal and tree trimming. As part of the 

project, the applicant is requesting the removal of one multi-stemmed Metrosideros 

Tomentosa tree. A tree assessment was completed by Frank Ono, a Certified Arborist, to assess 

the impacts of the development to the existing trees on the site. Mr. Ono recommended 

substantial root removal of the Metrosideros Tomentosa tree, and concluded that a removal 

would not significantly affect air movement or erosion. Mr. Ono also found that the root of the 

tree to be damaging the concrete driveway, and provided a hazard rating of 8. (Please see 

Attachment C.) 

The City’s Arborist reviewed the project proposal and has concerns with the applicant’s 

tree report. The City’s Arborist has denied the application request to remove the tree. 

According to the City Arborist, the tree, although not native, is considered mature, established, 

has a Low Risk rating of 4, and is in the Risk Category of 2. Furthermore, the project will replace 

the existing driveway with vegetation, and create a new driveway approximately 40 feet away 

from the tree. Therefore, there will be no impact on the newly proposed driveway. The City’s 

Arborist is allowing one branch of the Metrosideros Tomentosa tree to be removed, as well as 

minimal crown reduction and tree trimming. (Please see Attachment D.) 

Guideline #22 calls to protect root systems of significant trees. The site includes 

construction and paving of a new driveway near a 66” Monterey Cypress and a 48” Monterey 

Cypress tree. The applicant’s arborist, Mr. Ono, has provided protection measures which will be 
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a condition of approval and required prior to issuance of building permits. Furthermore, the 

driveway will have pervious pavers, which will help alleviate the impact to the Cypress trees by 

allowing for tree root expansion. 

Guideline #23 calls to consult the City Arborist regarding tree protection measures 

during construction. The City Arborist is concerned that tree trimming of sub-par quality 

occurred without permits, likely during construction of the story poles. This was evidenced at a 

site visit on February 24, 2016. The City Arborist reminds the applicant that permits are 

required for all tree trimming. 

Historic Review:  The subject property was built in 1949. A Phase I Historic Assessment was 

completed by Kent L. Seavey on June 5, 2015 and determined the proposed project does not 

qualify as an individual historic resource under National, State, or City register criteria. 

Archaeological Review: The subject property is located in the Archaeologically Sensitive Area. 

The Preliminary Archaeological Assessment completed on October 15, 2015 by Gary S. 

Breschini, Ph.D. concluded that the project site provides no surface evidence of potentially 

significant cultural resources. A condition of approval in the permit requires work to be halted if 

any archaeological resources are discovered during construction. 

Public Comments: Staff received one comment from a neighbor expressing concern of the 

building height and tree removal during a site visit on 2/8/16.  

Alternatives: 

The draft permit allows the proposed project, with the requirement that the Metrosideros 

Tomentosa tree may only have one branch removed (as noted in the City Arborist’s letter) as 

well as minimal crown reduction and trimming. The Architectural Review Board may 

recommend an alternative design or may include a condition to change minor aspects design.  

The board may refer the approval back to staff or request a subcommittee made up of 

Architectural Review Board members for final approval.  The board may also deny the 

application. 

Environmental Review:  

The proposed project is categorically exempt from CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 

15301(l)(1) Class1 – Existing Facilities and Section 15303(a) – New Construction of Small 

Structures.  The proposed alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would 

result in a potentially significant environmental impact.  
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Attachments: 

 Attachment A – Permit Application 

 Attachment B – Draft Permit 

 Attachment C – Applicant’s Arborist Report 

 Attachment D – City’s Arborist Report 

 Attachment E – Phase I Historic Report 

 Attachment F – Project Data Sheet 

 Attachment G – Water Credit Form 

 Attachment H – Project Plans 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Economic Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

 

 

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT 

AND 

TREE PERMIT WITH DEVELOPMENT 

#16-020 

FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1269 SURF AVENUE TO DEMOLISH AN EXISTING SINGLE-STORY 

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE OF 1,375 SQUARE FEET, AND TO CREATE A NEW TWO-STORY SINGLE-

FAMILY RESIDENCE OF 2,753 GROSS SQUARE FEET, INCLUDING THE REMOVAL OF ONE 

METROSIDEROS TOMENTOSA TREE BRANCH, MINIMAL CROWN REDUCTION, AND TREE 

TRIMMING.  

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 1269 Surf Ave., Pacific Grove, 93950 (APN 006-014-002) 

2. The subject site has a designation of Medium Density Residential 17.4 DU/ac on the adopted City of Pacific 

Grove General Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The subject site is approximately 8,180 gross square feet. 

4. The subject site is developed with a single-story, single-family residence of 1,375 square feet. 

5. The project site is located in the R-1-H zoning district. 

6. The subject site is located in the Archaeologically Sensitive Area. 

7. The subject site is located in the Area of Special Biological Significance Watershed. 

8. The subject property was built in 1949 and is not on the City’s Historic Resources Inventory. 

9. A Phase I Historic Assessment was completed by Kent L. Seavey on June 5, 2015 and determined the proposed 

project does not qualify as an individual historic resource under National, State, or City of Pacific Grove register 

criteria. 

10. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1. 

 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed development is in conformance with the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

(MPWMD) regulations, as the unit count will be reduced from 15.6 to 15.4, and; 

 

2. The Preliminary Archaeological Assessment completed on October 15, 2015 by Gary S. Breschini, 

Ph.D. concluded that the project site provides no surface evidence of potentially significant cultural 

resources, and; 
 

3. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-1-H zoning district including 

setbacks and height requirements, and; 

 

4. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood because 

the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing residence and other 

residences in the neighborhood, in that the proposal will be consistent with Architectural Review Guidelines No.   

36, and; 

 

5. The removal of one Metrosideros Excelsa tree branch, minimal crown reduction, and pruning/trimming, as 

approved by the City Arborist on 2/24/16, will be consistent with Architecture Review Guidelines No. 21, and; 

 

6. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be improving the 

subject property, and; 
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7. The Staff have been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences. 

 

PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) and Tree Permit with Development (TPD) #16-020 to allow: 

1. The demolition a single-family residence of 1,375 square feet. 

2. The creation of a two-story single-family residence of 2,753 gross square feet. 

3. The removal of one tree branch, minimal crown reduction, and tree trimming of a Metrosideros Tomentosa 

tree, as approved by the City Arborist on . 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Conditions of Approval in Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed 

on a full size sheet and included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department 

 

2. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 

12.30, and the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a 

result of Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact 

the critical root zone of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project 

Arborist shall review grading, drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to 

individual Trees, to determine required minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

3. Archaeological Resources: If archaeological resources or human remains are unexpectedly discovered 

during construction, work shall be halted on the project parcel until it can be evaluated by a qualified 

professional archaeologist. If the find is determined to be significant, appropriate mitigation measures 

shall be formulated, with the approval of the lead agency, and implemented. 

 

3. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been 

applied for within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this 

approval must be made prior to the expiration date.  

 

4. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set 

forth in the application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from 

approvals must be reviewed and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board 

approval. 

 

5. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the 

CDD Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the 

terms and conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an 

application is made and approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

 

6. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building 

Departments are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-

of-way shall require an encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   
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7. Conformance to Plans.  Development of the site shall conform to approved plans for “Roche 

Residence” dated 1/7/2016, on file with the Community Development Department, with the exception of 

any subsequently approved changes. 

 

8. Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10,11,12 
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Board authorizes Approval of AP TPD 16-020 to permit the demolition a single-family residence of 

1,375 square feet., create a two-story single-family residence of 2,753 gross square feet, and removal of one 

tree branch, minimal crown reduction, and trimming of a Metrosideros Tomentosa tree. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and 

agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF 

THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE ON THE 8
TH

 DAY OF MARCH, 2016, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   

  

                                                  
APPROVED: 

 

 

      ____________________________________________ 

      Rick Steres, Chair 

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully conform to, and 

comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

 

 

Alan & Debra Roche, Property Owner  Date 
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Frank Ono 

International Society of Arboriculture 
Certified Arborist # 536 

Society of American Foresters Professional Member 48004 
1213 Miles Avenue 

Pacific Grove CA, 93950 
Telephone (831) 373-7086 

 
February 18, 2016 
 
Jeanne C. Byrne FAIA, Architects 
Mrs. Jeanne Byrne 
591 Lighthouse Avenue #5 
Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
 
 
RE: 1269 Surf Tree Removal - Proposed Construction 
APN: 006-014-002-000 
 
Mrs. Byrne; 
 
I have been requested to prepare a report regarding proposed construction at 1269 Surf 
Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA. The report is requested because of several trees located 
adjacent to the proposed new building; one will be removed the other two will require 
some encroachment onto their root zones. The report is background information for use 
by the City of Pacific Grove to determine under what circumstances a permit may be 
issued. 
  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The project consist of demolishing an existing non-historic structure and building a new 
two story single family residence to replace the house. One tree is proposed for removal 
with potential root pruning of several adjacent cypress trees.  

  
SITE CONDITIONS 

 
The site is located on soils identified by the Natural Resource Conservation Service as 
Baywood sand. Baywood soils are a gently sloping to rolling soil found on stabilized 
sand dunes. Runoff is slow to medium, and the erosion hazard is considered slight to 
moderate. Permeability is rapid, and the available water capacity is 2.5 to 3 inches. 
Vegetation on the site is mixed ornamental which is mostly planted. Proposed is the 
removal of one non-native tree and there are two mature Cypresses located along the west 
property line adjacent the new proposed driveway. 
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TREE CHARACTERISTICS 

 
There are several trees of concern. One tree is proposed for removal; a New Zealand 
Christmas tree (Meterosideros tomentosa) composed of multiple stems (18”, 11”, 8”, 6”, 
6”, 5”, and 4” diameters). The tree has stems which are weakly attached to a common 
base or root crown. The relative healthy tree problematic having a very full crown but 
with weakly attached stems; the root crown is also lifting in the soil and currently 
creating property damage. The buttressed root crown is lifting adjacent areas; most 
notable is where the concrete driveway is cracked from large surface root uplift and 
appears to be headed toward the garage floor. The two mature Monterey cypresses 
(Cupressus macrocarpa) are also located fairly close to the new proposed driveway area. 
These are well established trees appearing to be in fair or better health. Roots are 
observed lifting the rolled curb and gutter portion of the street where the new driveway is 
proposed. The trees are to be retained but may need root pruning to correct the lifted 
rolled curb and gutter. It appears that some root pruning or shaving may also be necessary 
to install the new driveway. 
 

ASSESSMENT AND RECOMMENDED MEASURES  
 

The New Zealand Christmas tree is a non-native tree which was planted as part of the 
landscape. It appears from its multiple stem growth, the tree may have been originally a 
shrub that over the years has escaped containment by pruning (most New Zealand 
Christmas trees if intended as a tree are usually planted as standard single stemmed tree, 
not a shrub). The new structure and driveway requires substantial root removal of the 
New Zealand Christmas tree, therefore its removal and replacement is recommended as 
its removal will not significantly affect air movement or erosion. The Cypresses are much 
larger mature trees appearing well rooted in the soil. In this case necessary root pruning 
does not appear it will significantly affect the tree. As a pre-caution root pruning should 
be monitored to insure that only those roots necessary are to be pruned correctly. 
 
The City of Pacific Grove through Its General Plan and City Ordinances has tree 
replacement conditions as part of a tree removal permit when sufficient space exists to 
replant that does not create an overcrowded vegetated situation. It is recommended that 
replanting be with five gallon Monterey cypress. In addition, the City also requires 
independent monitoring of replanted trees to insure replanting is successful (the term of 
monitoring is at City discretion, typically one –three years dependent on the type of 
permit). 
 
The Monterey cypresses adjacent to the new building site will require protection from 
potential construction affects as follows: 
 
Prior to the commencement of construction activities: 
 

• Trees located adjacent to the construction area shall be protected from damage 
both by construction equipment by the use of temporary fencing and through 
wrapping of trunks with protective materials.  

• Fencing shall consist of chain link, heavy duty plastic mesh, hay bales, or field 
fence.  

• Fencing is not to be attached to the tree but free standing or self-supporting so as 
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not to damage trees. Fencing shall be rigidly supported, shall stand a minimum of 
height of four feet above grade and extend out to the trees dripline of critical root 
zone (CRZ) whichever is greater unless preapproved by the arborist.  

• CRZ areas are to have a 4” deep mulch area placed onto the ground within the 
tree protection zone to signify tree protected root zones. Only 1 to 2 inches of 
mulch should be applied within 1 to 2 feet of the trunk, and under no 
circumstances should any soil or mulch be placed against the root crown (base) 
of trees. In the case that the root zone area must be encroached or traveled across, 
plates may be installed to spread load over roots. 

• Soil compaction, parking of vehicles or heavy equipment, stockpiling of 
construction materials, and/or dumping of materials is not allowed within fenced 
areas or area adjacent to trees on the property.  

• Fenced areas and the trunk protection materials are to remain in place during the 
entire construction period.  

 
Care to be taken during grading and excavation activities include but are not limited to 
the following:  
 

• All trenching, grading or any other digging or soil removal that is expected to 
encounter tree roots should be monitored by a qualified arborist or forester to 
ensure against drilling or cutting into or through major roots.  

• A qualified arborist should be on site during excavation activities to direct any 
minor field adjustments that may be needed.  

• Trenching for the retaining wall and driveway located adjacent to any tree must 
be done by hand where practical and any roots greater than 3-inches diameter 
should be bridged or pruned appropriately.  

• Any roots that must be cut should be cut by manually digging a trench and cutting 
exposed roots with a saw, vibrating knife, rock saw, narrow trencher with sharp 
blades, or other approved root pruning equipment.  

• Any roots damaged during grading or excavation should be exposed to sound 
tissue and cut cleanly with a saw. 

 
Following construction, a qualified arborist should monitor trees adjacent to the 
improvements area and if any decline in health that is attributable to the construction is 
noted, additional trees should be planted on the site. 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 
Frank Ono 
Certified Arborist #536 
(Disclaimer) This report is based on a visual inspection of tree condition and for obvious defects. It is not intended to constitute a complete health and hazard 

evaluation. Further investigation would be required to more definitively evaluate the health and hazards posed by the subject trees, some of which may not be disclosed by visual 
inspections. Investigations include but are not limited to core samples, root crown excavation, and visual inspection of the entire trees by climbing. Please be advised that healthy 
trees and/or limbs may fail under certain conditions, and that the above recommendations are based on industry standards of tree care. This report is made with the understanding 
that no representations or warranties, either expressed or implied are made that any trees referred to in the report or located on or adjacent to the subject property are sound or safe.  
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PHOTOGRAPHS 

 
New Zealand Christmas Tree to be removed 
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Cracked driveway from root uplift 

 
 

 
Weakly attached stems 
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TO:  Jeanne Byrne, Applicant      sent via email 
 
FROM:  Albert Weisfuss, City Arborist 
 
DATE:  February 24, 2016 
 
RE:  Request for Metrosideros excelsa tree removal at 1269 Surf Ave. (AP TDP 16-020) 
 
The request for removal has been denied based on the following reasons: 
 

A. The tree in question does not meet the criteria of high-risk tree per the City’s tree ordinance, 
per Pacific Grove Municipal Code Section 12.40.010.   
 

B. The tree in question is considered to be in the Low Risk rating (4) and Risk Category of (2).  A risk 
category of (2) is defined as insignificant-very minor issues.  Please see  the table “Overall Risk 
Rating and Action Thresholds” below, which is defined in the City of Pacific Grove’s Urban 
Forestry Standards, Section 2.2.1, Levels of Assessment: 
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Please also see “High-Risk Trees” defined in P.G.M.C. Section 12.40.010: 
 
“A Tree with: (a) one or more defects (e.g., disease, significant lean, large cracks, a shallow root 
system); and (b) one or more targets (e.g., a use area or structure that would be struck or 
otherwise damaged in the event the Tree fell) imposes risks upon the community; or (c) because 
of age, is nearing mortality. Risk levels shall be determined using the International Society of 
Arboriculture (ISA) Hazard Tree Evaluation rating system, as detailed in the Urban Forestry 
Standards. 
 
Protected Trees in the moderate risk category, with a potential failure rating of six to eight, shall 
be monitored by the property owner at least annually, as well as upon any significant change in 
condition. Actions should be considered that will ameliorate the risk and that may extend the life 
of the Tree. The property owner shall develop a course of action for any Protected Tree in the 
High-Risk category, with a potential failure rating of nine or higher. [Ord. 13-013 § 3, 2013; Ord. 
12-017 § 6, 2012].” 
 

Conclusion 
 
Minimal crown reduction is recommended, and removal of one branch (marked with a green ribbon on 
2/25/16) is allowed. (Please see the photo below.) The canopy does slightly extend into the project and 
can be mitigated with proper pruning.  The tree itself is not within the footprint of proposed 
development.   
 
Metrosideros can be a standard or multi-stemmed tree.  This multi-stemmed tree is significant to the 
neighborhood as well as the property it develops on.  
 
Furthermore, plans indicate that the existing driveway is to be removed and replaced with vegetation 
and landscaping.  Because the driveway is to be removed and replaced with vegetation, it therefore will 
not damage the root system of the tree. The damage to the driveway likely caused by roots of the 
subject tree will be mitigated by removal of the hardscape and replaced with natural landscape, in 
return benefiting the tree. 
 

 

1 Branch 
Allowed to 

be Removed 

Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b



Item 7b


	4. Arborist Report - 1269 Surf.pdf
	1269 Surf Arborist Report
	Project description
	Site Conditions
	Tree Characteristics
	Assessment and Recommended Measures

	Roche_A1A
	1269 Surf THEF




